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DECISION


The Director of Insurance may discipline Laura J. Graff for misappropriation and fraud.  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on January 8, 2004.  On May 10, 2004, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Carolyn H. Kerr represented the Director.  Graff made no appearance.  We grant the Director’s motion to amend the complaint to allege that the amount misappropriated is $35,248.87.  The last written argument was due on August 26, 2004.    

Findings of Fact

1. At all relevant times, Graff held an insurance producer license that was active.  That license expired on December 9, 2003.  Graff worked for insurance producer Jay Furlow and his successor, Toni Smith, from 1991 until December 2002. 

2. In the course of her duties, Graff received insurance premiums from customers and the administration of the account into which the office deposited premiums.  Each of those 

amounts belonged to the respective client’s intended insurer.  The office electronically transmitted the premiums to the insurer from that account.  

3. From May 1, 2002, through December 6, 2002, Graff diverted premiums for her own purposes.  Graff’s method was to divert a payment by cash from one customer and cover it with a later payment by check from another customer.  Graff caused a loss of $35,248.87 in premiums.  

4. On December 6, 2002, while under investigation, Graff attempted to balance the account from which she diverted the funds by depositing $22,337.27 in personal checks into the account.  Smith fired her that day.  Of the personal checks deposited, $22,184.77 were returned for insufficient funds.  

5. On August 19, 2003, Graff received a subpoena from the Director.  The subpoena required Graff to appear on August 26, 2003, at the Director’s office to answer his inquiries about the events in Findings 3 and 4.  Graff did not appear as required and did not seek to reschedule the meeting.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint under §§ 621.045
 and 375.141.1 and .4.  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

A.  Graff’s Scheme

The Director argues that Graff’s scheme is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1, RSMo Supp. 2003, which allows discipline for:  


(4) Improperly withholding, misappropriating or converting any moneys or properties received in the course of doing insurance business;

*   *   *


(8) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]

(Emphasis added.)  We cannot apply that statute because it was not in effect when Graff conducted her scheme.  Section B, S.B. 193, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 977, 1004).  We must apply the substantive law in effect when Graff committed the conduct.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  For events before January 1, 2001, the applicable law was § 375.141.1.

The Director did not cite § 375.141.1 in the complaint.  The complaint must set forth the law that allows discipline for the alleged conduct.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Case law provides that the statute set forth must be “exact.”  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  

However, the purpose of the complaint is to inform Graff of the nature of the charges so that she can adequately prepare a defense.  744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  Graff had notice to defend against arguments that her scheme constituted improper withholding, misappropriation, conversion,  fraud, dishonesty, incompetence and untrustworthiness.  Section 375.141.1 allowed discipline for that same conduct.  Therefore, although the Director cited the wrong statute, we conclude that Graff had sufficient notice to prepare her defense as required by Duncan.  

Section 375.141.1 allows discipline if Graff:


(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence;


(5) Misappropriated or converted to . . . her . . . own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company;


(6) Practiced or aided or abetted in the practice of fraud, forgery, deception, collusion or conspiracy in connection with any insurance transaction[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


The definition of trustworthy is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Incompetency is a general lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  We agree that Graff has demonstrated untrustworthiness and incompetence.    

Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is the unauthorized assumption and exercise of the right to ownership over personal property of another to the exclusion of the owner’s rights. Manzer v. Sanchez, 985 S.W.2d 936, 940 (Mo. App., E.D. 1999).  The following three elements must be established to prove conversion:  (1) plaintiff was the owner of the property or was entitled to its possession; (2) defendant took possession of the property with the intent to exercise some control over it; and (3) defendant thereby deprived plaintiff of the right to possession.  Id.; Weicht v. Suburban Newspapers of Greater St. Louis, 32 S.W.3d 592, 596 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  Conversion includes the wrongful taking of another’s property.  Auto Alarm Supply Corp. v. Lou Fusz Motor Co., 986 S.W.2d 467, 468 (Mo. App., E.D. 1998).  We agree that Graff illegally withheld, misappropriated and converted money. 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Graff’s scheme constitutes fraud. 

B.  Subpoena 

The Director argues that Finding 5 shows cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.  That statute was in effect when Graff disobeyed the subpoena.  It allows discipline for:

[v]iolating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

The Director argues that Graff violated Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100, which provides: 

(1) Definitions.


(A) Person means any person or insurer as those terms are defined in sections 374.085, 375.932(3) and (4) and 375.1002(2) and (3), RSMo, and shall also include any other entity or person over which the division has jurisdiction.


(B) Inquiry means each and every question or request for information submitted in writing to a person by the division concerning subjects which are within the division's authority to regulate or investigate.


(C) Adequate response means a written response answering each inquiry with reasonable specificity.  A person’s acknowledgment of the division's inquiry is not an adequate response.


(D) Division means the Department of Insurance, Division of Consumer Affairs.

(2) Except as required under subsection (2)(B)—


(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to the department an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the department mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.


(B) This rule shall not apply to any other statute or regulation which requires a different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry by the department.  If another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time, the shorter response time shall be met.  This regulation operates only in the absence of any other applicable laws.

(3) Computation of Time.  In computing the period of time prescribed by this regulation, the day the inquiry is mailed is not to be included.  The following day begins the period of computation. Each consecutive calendar day is counted.  The last day of the period so computed is to be included, unless it is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, in which event the period runs until the end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday nor a legal holiday.

We disagree that Graff violated that regulation because the Director’s subpoena did not require a written response; it required an in-person meeting.  Graff is not guilty of failing to respond in writing.  Therefore, Graff is not guilty of violating Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100.  

The Director also argues that Finding 5 shows a violation of § 374.210.2, which provides:

Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months.

(Emphasis added.)  Graff violated the subpoena and § 374.210.2.  Therefore, we conclude that Graff is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.  

Summary


Graff’s violation of the subpoena is case for discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, and her scheme is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(4), (5), and (6). 


SO ORDERED on September 3, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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